	1st Revised Title Page								
Tariff No	8								
Cancels									
Tariff No	7								
of RUBATINO REFUSE REMOVAL	INC								
Certificate Number G -	58								
(Registered trade name of Solid Wa	aste Collection Company)								
NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY: (Note: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a company's certificate authority, a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff applies must be attached to this tariff.) AS COVERED IN OPERATING AREA UNDER G-58									
See attached permit									
Name of person issuing tariff: Ed C. RUBATINO	Official UTC requests for information								
Mailing address of issuer: PO BOX 1029	regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the								
City, State/Zip Code EVERETT WA 98206-1029	following company representative:								
Telephone Number(including area code) 425-259-0044	Name: Cassie M. Rewis Title: ACCOUNTANT								
FAX number, if any <u>425-339-4196</u>	Phone: 425-259-0044 E-mail: Cassie@rubatino.com								
E-mail address, if any:	Fax: 425-339-4196								
Issued by: Ed C Rubatino									
Issue date: 8/16/2021	Effective Date: 10/1/2021								
(For Official Use Only)	_								
Docket No Date:	By:								

						1
Tariff No.	8				5 Revised Page No.	1
	Name/Permit Numberrade Name(s)	er: Ru	ubatino Refuse Rem	oval Inc G-58		
	, ,					
	A.II	1	CHECK S		.	
			listed below in conse tariff listed on this p			
			e date of this page.			
	indicates an origina		, ,			
	Page	Current	Page	Current	Page Current	
	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number Revision	_
	Title Page	1	24	0		4
	Supplement	<u> </u>	25 25A	3		4
	2	0	26	1		+
	3	0	27	0		7
	4	0	28	1		1
	5	1	29	1		ו ו
	6	0	30	0		_
	7	0	31	1		վ
	8	0	32 33	0	-	┥
	10	0	34	1	+	
	11	0	35	1		7
	12	0	35A	0		∃
	13	0	36	1		_
	13-A	0	37	1		4
	14 15	1	38	1		4
	16	1	40	0		_
	17	1				7
	18	1				ו ו
	19	1				_
	20	0				վ
	21 22	4			+	┥
	23	0				
!	,					
			Supplements in None	<u>Effect</u>		
Issued Bv	Ed C Rubatino					
ssue Date	8/16/2021				Effective Date:	10/1/2021
			(For Official Use	Only)		
Docket No.		Date:		Bv·		
	-			<i></i>		·

Tariff No8	<u>8</u>		1 Revised Page No.	5
Company Name/Permit Name(Permit Name(efuse Removal Innc G	i-58	
		Application of Rates	Taxes	
Entity imposing tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territo	ry)
City of Everett	3384-14	6.38%(A)	Utiltiy Tax on All services within the C	Sity
	† <u></u>			
	-			
	+			
	+			
Issued By: Ed C Ruba				
Issue Date: 8/16/2021	<u>1</u> (F	or Official Use Only)	Effective Date: 10/1/	/2021
Docket No. TG			By:	-

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal Inc G-58 Registered Trade Name(s) Item 40 Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff. Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office. Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's life for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A).	Tariff No.	8		1	Revised Page No.	14
Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff. Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office. Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A).			Rubatino Refuse Removal Ir	าc G-58		
time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff. Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office. Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A).		<u>Item 40 Ma</u>	aterial Requiring Special Equipn	nent, Precautions	, or Disposal	
sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office. Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A). Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued Bate: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021					ng or disposal will be	subject to
When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A). Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued Bate: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021	sites named in the	e company s tarif	ffs. The company shall maintain			
required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates). Item 50 Returned Check Charges Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A). Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued By: E C Rubatino Issued Date: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021		Item 4	5 Material Requiring Special	Testing and/or An	nalysis	
Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$12.49 (A). Issued By: E C Rubatino Issue Date: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021 (For Official Use Only)	required to determ and/or analysis wi invoice for costs ir three years. Thos records of time sp	nine whether dan ill be paid by the ncurred for testin- se costs shall be pent to accomplis	ngerous or prohibited substance customer. The company must ng and/or analysis and also must passed through to the customesh the special testing and/or analysis.	es are present, the provide the custo st retain a copy in er without markup	e actual cost for such omer with a copy of a the company's file fo . The company must	n testing ny bill or or at least t maintain
Issued By: E C Rubatino Issue Date: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021 (For Official Use Only)			Item 50 Returned Chec	ck Charges		
Issue Date: 8/16/2021 Effective Date: 10/1/2021 (For Official Use Only)						
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By: E C Ru	batino				
	Issue Date: 8/16	6/2021	(For Official Use C		Effective Date:	10/1/2021
	Docket No. TG		·	• /	_ By:	

Tariff No. 8		1 Revised Page No.	15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Rubatino Refuse Removal Inc G-5	58	
	Item 51 Restart Fees		
400			
<u>ACC</u>	COUNTS STOPPED DUE TO LACK (OF PAYMENT	
When an account is restarted, aft added to that account.	ter being stopped due to lack of payn	nent, a <u>\$ 6.24 (A)</u> charge will be	
	Item 52 Redelivery Fee	<u>es</u>	
The charge for redeliv	YARD WASTE CART vering a yard waste cart or refuse coll	lection toter is \$17.30 (A).	
	0		
Issued By: E C Rubatino			
Issue Date 8/16/2021		Effective Date:	10/1/2021
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 8		1 Revised Page N	lo. <u>16</u>						
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	er: Rubatino Refuse Remov	val, Inc. G-58							
	Item 55 Over-sized or Ov	rer-weight Cans or Units							
		dential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini- eds the size and weight limits shown in							
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.									
	\$ 9.91 (A) per unit.								
NOTE: For charges applying o	n overweight toters, carts, c	ontainers, or drop boxes see item 207.							
	Item 60 Over	time Periods							
Companies will assess addition periods. Overtime periods inclu		services, at customer request, during over the following holidays:	vertime						
New Years Day (Jan 1) Presidents Day Memorial Day Juneteenth Independence Day	N T	abor Day leterans' Day lartin Luther King Day hanksgiving Day thristmas Day							
Time is to be recorded to the note that the terminal until the time it returns.		tes from the time the company's vehicle	e leaves						
No additional charge will be ass company's convenience.	sessed to customers for ove	rtime or holiday work performed solely	for the						
<u> </u>		efuse Collection efuse Collection							
	•	ecycling Collection ecycling Collection							
Issued By: E C Rubatino									
•		Effective Date:	10/1/2021						
Issue Date 8/16/2021	(For Official	Se Only)	10/1/2021						
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:							

Tariff No. <u>8</u>	1 Revised Page No17
Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino R Registered Trade Name(s)	efuse Removal, Inc. G-58
	em 70 Return Trips
	o, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, tion for reasons under the control of the customer, the y:
Type of receptacle	Rate for Return Trip
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	\$18.90 (A)
Drum	***
Bale	***
Litter Receptacle	***
Drop Box	\$51.00 (A)
Container	\$24.55 (A)
Toter, gallons	\$
Toter, gallons	\$
Recycling containers	\$
Other	\$
Other	\$
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates)	of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged.
Issued By: E C Rubatino	
Issue Date: 8/16/2021	Effective Date: 10/1/2021
(F	For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG [Date: By:

Tariff No.	8				1	Revised Page No.	19
Company Na Registered T			Rubatino Refuse Rem	oval, Inc. G-58			
			Item 80 Carry-out	Service, Drive-Ins			
carry-out ser driven to with	vice of cans, nin five feet o	/units not p of the cans/	additional charges who laced at the curb, the al units using improved ac ved access roads com	ley, or other point whecess roads commor	nere t	the company's vehicl ailable for public use	e can be
				<u> </u>	Rate	2	1
				Residential	Nau	Commercial	1
	Charge for	Carry-outs		Per Unit, Per Pickup	рΡ	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units	s, mini-cans be carried o	s, or micro-mini cans ut over 5 feet, but	\$2.07 (A)		\$1.94 (A)	
	For each a 25 feet, ad		feet, or fraction of				
		units, mini- accessible	be limited to one can, locans, or micro-mini-cal to the company's vehiclesessed instead.	ns are carried over 1	25 fe	eet, but are safely	
					Rate	Э	
				Residential		Commercial	
		Drive-ins (per pickup) of over 125 feet,	Per Unit, Per Pickup	р Р	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	but less that	an 250 feet					
	but less that	an 1/10 mile					
	For each 1	/10 mile ov	er 1/10 mile]
	NOTE:	access to	rpose of assessing driv a single residence. If a s or accounts, no drive-i	driveway provides a	cces		
Issued By: E	C Rubatino						
Issue Date:	8/16/2021				E	ffective Date:	10/1/2021
			(For Official	Use Only)			
Docket No. T	-G		Date:			Ву:	

Tariff No.	8					4	Revised F	Page No.	21
Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal Inc G-58 Registered Trade Name(s)									
Rates in this i	tem annly:	<u>ltem 100 -</u>	- Residentia	I Service	Monthly Rates (continue	nued on nex	t page)		
ixates iii tilis i	ен арріу.								
residentia condomin (2) When rec recycling,	I property. iums, etc., v uired by a I and yardwa	This include where service ocal govern aste service	es single fan de is billed d ment service must be pro	nily dwelling lirectly to the e level ordin ovided for si	d) and yardwaste ser s, duplexes, apartme e occupant of each reance, solid waste congle-family dwellings (N) residential un	ents, mobile esidential un llection, curb , duplexes,	homes, it, and/or oside mobile home		
to the pro	perty owner	or manage	r.						
Rates below a	apply in the	following se	ervice area:						
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
Micro-mini					Cart	WR			12.22(A)
Mini Can	WG/WR	11.10 (A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)	20 GAL TOTER	WG/WR	12.62(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
Recycle only		n/a	9.44(A)	12.22(A)	32 GAL TOTER	MG/WR	9.06(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	MG/WR	8.39(A)	3.23(A)	12.22(A)	32 GAL TOTER	WG/WR	18.10(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	WG/WR WG/WR	16.59(A)	7.93 (A) 7.93 (A)	12.22(A) 12.22(A)	2-32 GAL TOTER 3-32 GAL TOTER	WG/WR WG/WR	35.29(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A) 12.22(A)
	WG/WR WG/WR	23.83(A) 30.47(A)	7.93 (A) 7.93 (A)	12.22(A) 12.22(A)	48 GAL TOTER	WG/WR WG/WR	52.49(A) 22.08(A)	7.93 (A) 7.93 (A)	12.22(A) 12.22(A)
	WG/WR	37.59(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)		WG/WR	44.17(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	WG/WR	44.72(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)		WG/WR	64.04(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	WG/WR	48.96(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)	64 GAL TOTER	WG/WR	25.61(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	,	10.00(/ 1)	. 100 (/ 1)	(, ,		WG/WR	49.56(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
						WG/WR	64.47(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
					96 GAL TOTER	WG/WR	32.22(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
						WG/WR	63.82(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
					3-96 GAL TOTER	WG/WR	86.99(A)	7.93 (A)	12.22(A)
	des Osdes M	/O . W I.I O -	-h FOWO		/a als Carrie and MC Manath	h . O \ \	D. W dd. D		
		EOWR=Every	Other Week R	ecycling; MR=	Veek Garbage; MG=Month Monthly Recycling; List oth Nown on page 24.	-		cycling	
Note 2: Desc Note 3: In ad	ription/rules dition to the	related to y recycling ra	/ardwaste p ates shown	rogram are above, a red	shown on page 25. cycling debit of \$1.48 nce a month service a) for all othe	er customer	S.
Notes for this	item are co	ntinued on I	next page.						
					Re	cycling deb	it in Note 3	expires o	n: 6-30-22
Issued By: Ed	I C Rubatino	0							
Issue Date:	8/16/2021						Effective Da	ate:	10/1/2021
				(For Off	icial Use Only)				
-	_			- .		_			
Docket No. To				Date:		Ву:			

Tariff No.	8	-	1 Revised Page No. 22							
	lame/Permit Number: Rubatino F Trade Name(s)	Refuse Removal Inc G-5	3							
	Item 100 Residential Serv	ice Monthly Rates (co	ntinued from previous page)							
		,	······································							
		•	ewer units are picked up on a particular dit will be given if customer fails to set							
	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than5 (N) feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$2.07 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.									
	The charge for an occasional extron on a regular pickup is:	a residential bag, can, u	nit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can							
		Rate per receptacle								
	Type of receptacle	per pickup								
	32-gallon can or unit	\$4.80(A)								
	Mini-can	\$4.80(A)								
	Micro-minican	\$								
	60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter	\$ \$								
	Bag	\$4.80(A)								
	Other	\$								
	Other	\$								
		will be rendered on the res. Note: If customer re	ormal scheduled pickup day for the quires service to be provided on other							
Issued By:	Ed C Rubatino									
Issue Date	8/16/2021		Effective Date: 10/1/2021							
.codo Date	J. 13/2021	(For Official Use Only)	E110011/0 Dato. 10/1/2021							
Dankert	TO	Data	D.v.							
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:							

Tariff No.	8					3 Revised	l Page No.	25
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na			Rubatino Refuse	e Removal, Inc. G	G-58			
		Item 105	Multi-family S	Service - Monthl	y Rates			
Service Area:	Areas included in	certificate G-5	8 and required b	y City of Everett	Ordinance No. 2	2043-95		
	20 gal mini can (N)	32 gal can	32 gal toter	64 gal toter	96 gal toter			
Number of								
Receptacles	1	1	1	1	1			
Frequency								
of service	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly			
Pickup Charge	\$2.91(N)	\$3.18(N)	\$3.44(N)	\$5.43(N)	\$7.97(N)			
Special Pickup								
Charge			\$5.51(N)	\$7.38(N)	\$9.61(N)			
Rent Per								
Month			\$1.30(N)	\$1.60(N)	\$1.95(N)			
Multi-Family								
Recycling Charge	4		4					
Per Pickup	\$0.10(N)	\$0.15(N)	\$0.17(N)	\$0.30(N)	\$0.48(N)			
Net commodity								
price adjustment Per month	\$1.48(N)	\$1.48(N)	\$1.48(N)	\$1.48(N)	\$1.48(N)			
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	more frequent se Customers who s for use of a 96 ga The charge for ar	d as no less than ervice or putres subscribe for ya allon cart. n occasional ext	n scheduled, eve cibles are involve rd waste service Description/rule	ry week service, ed. Customer wil s will be charged es related to yard	unless local gove I be charged for I \$ 2.82 (N) per p dwaste program	ernment requires service requested. bickup and \$ 2.00 (N) pe are shown on page 24. mini-can on a		
	regular pickup is:		Data nor i	rocontaclo	I 1		Data nor	rocontaclo
	Type of re	centacle		eceptacle ickup		Type of receptacle		receptacle oickup
	32-gallon can or		reip	4.80(A)		96-gallon toter	reip	4.80(A)
	Mini-can	unic		4.00(11)		Other:		4.00(11)
	Micro-mini-can					Other:		
	64-gallon toter			4.80(A)		Other:		
Note 5:	Customers may r \$ 4.80 (N) per c area in which the than normal sche	an/unit. Service customer resid	e will be rendere des. Note: If cus	p per month, on ed on the norma stomer requires	l scheduled picku service to be pro	up day for the		
					R	ecycling rates on this p	oage expire:	June 30, 2022
Issued By:	Ed Rubatino							
Issue Date:	8/16/2021					Effective Da	ato.	10/1/2021
issue Dale.	8/16/2021		/For /	Official Use Only)	Effective Da	aic.	10/1/2021
			(רטר נ	ojjiciai Ose Oilly	1			
Docket No. TG		Date:		Ву:				

Tariff No.	8						Revise	d Page No.	25A	
Company Name/I		I	Rubatino Refu	se Removal, In	c. G-58					
		<u>ltem :</u>	105 Multi-fa	mily Service - I	Monthly Rates					
Service Area:	Areas included	in certificate G	G-58 and requi	red by City of E	Everett Ordinar	nce No. 2043-9	5			
	1 yard	2 Yard	3 yard	4 yard	6 yard	8 yard	other	other	other	
Number of				4						
Receptacles	1	1	1	1	1	1			-	
Frequency of service	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly			1	
First Pickup Charge	\$42.80(A)	\$56.25(A)	\$74.22(A)	\$82.99(A)	\$110.65(A)	\$146.58(A)				
Additional	44.4.0.4(1)	400 40(1)	400.00(1)	4 ()	4=0.00(1)	400.07(1)				
Pickup Charge Multi-Family Pocycling Charge	\$14.34(A)	\$28.48(A)	\$38.96(A)	\$55.51(A)	\$73.88(A)	\$96.65(A)				
Recycling Charge Per Pickup	\$0.75	\$0.75	\$0.75	\$0.75	\$0.75	\$0.75				
Net commodity price adjustment Per month	\$1.48	\$1.48	\$1.48	\$1.48	\$1.48	\$1.48				
Per monur	\$1.40	Ş1.40	\$1.46	\$1.46	\$1.46	\$1.40			· I	
Note 2: Note 3: Note 5:	particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credits will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection. The multi-family recycling rate and related commodity price adjustments apply to both permanent and temporary service. Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every week service, unless local government requires more frequent service or putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested. Customers who subscribe for yard waste services will be charged \$ 2.82 (N) per pickup and \$ 2.00 (N) per month for use of a 96 gallon cart. Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 24. The charge for an occasional extra residential can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a									
	regular pickup	is:	Rate per r	ecentacle	İ			Rate ner	receptacle	
	Type of re	ceptacle	Per pi			Type of red	ceptacle		oickup	
	32-gallon can c		·	4.80(A)		96-gallon tote			4.80(A)	
	Mini-can					Other:				
	Micro-mini-can			4.00(4)		Other:				
Note 6:	Customers may \$ 4.80 (N) parea in which than normal sc	request no mer can/unit. So	ervice will be resides. Note:	endered on th If customer red	e normal sched quires service t	duled pickup da o be provided	on other	ge expire: <u>Jur</u>	ne 30, 2022	
Issued By:	Ed Rubatino									
Issue Date:	8/16/2021			/5 C/5:::			Effective D	ate:	10/1/2021	
				(For Official U	se Uniy)					
Docket No. TG		D	ate:		By:					

Tariff No. 7	- -			1_ Revi	sed Page No28
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Name		Refuse Rem	oval, Inc. G	G-58	
		Item 120	Drums		
	Type of Servi	ice	Rate P	er Drum, Per Picku	p
	Regular Route Service	э	***		
	Special Pickup		***		
	<u>Item 130 </u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters	
	Customer-owned Reco	entacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pic	kup
	Size or Type:		***		
	Size or Type:		***		
	Company-owned Rece	entacle:	Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pic	rkun
	Size or Type:	σριασίο.	***	Neoopiaolo, i oi i i	жир
	Size or Type:		***		
Special Trips: Time rate		50 Loose a	and Bulky N	Material	
Regular Route: The foll	lowing rates apply:				
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	ya	nal cubic ords oer yard	Minimum Charo	Carry Charge ge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$26.26(A)	\$26.26(A)		\$14.14 (A)	\$7.35(A)
Loose material	Ψ20.20() .,	Ψ20.20(,		, ,	Ψ,
(customer load)	***	***		***	***
Loose material (company load)	\$26.26(A)	\$26.26(A)		\$14.14 (A)	\$7.35(A)
Issued By: E C Rubatino)				
Issue Date: 8/16/2021					ve Date: 10/1/2021
		(For Official	l Use Only)		
Docket No. TG		_ Date:		By: _	

Tariff No.	8			<u> </u>	Revised Pa	age No.	29
	ame/Permit Number: F	Rubatino R	efuse Remaoval, Inc. (G-58			
	, ,	<u>It</u>	em 160 Time Rates				
(a) Wh (b) Wh due to no di to the site w (c) Wh this Item. How rates a minutes. Tir returns to th the control of breaks, breach	rates apply. Time rates apply. Time rates apply are material must be taken a company's equipment is ability, fault, or negligent ill be charged for; or en a customer orders a second are recorded and chargenerates apply for the pent terminal, excluding interest the company and not interest in addition to time restriction to time rates.	en to a specent must we note on the single, specential single. Time riod from the erruptions. In the contrad similar of the si	cial site for disposal; ait at, or return to, a cuspart of the company. A cial, or emergency pick must be recorded and the time the company's An interruption is a sit of of the customer. Exaccurrences.	actual waiting to up, or when of charged for to vehicle leaves uation causing amples include	ther items the neares the comp g stoppage e: coffee b	in this tariff st incremer any's termine of service breaks, lunc	refer to nt of 15 nal until it that is in
Rates per ho	our.						
rtates per ric	Jul .			Rate Per	Hour		
				Each Ex		Minim	num.
Type of Equi	inment ordered		Truck and Driver	Perso		Chai	
	ipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Peiso	11	Criai	ige
Single rear o			***	***		**	
•	ker truck		***	***		***	
	ruck		***	***		***	
	x truck		^^^	^^^	,		
Tandem rea			***				
	ker truck			***		***	
	ruck		` ,	\$52.79(A)		\$97.92(A)	
Drop-box	x truck		\$97.92(A)	\$52.79(A)	9	\$97.92(A)	
Januard Divi E	C Dubotino						
issued By: E	C Rubatino						
	0/40/0004						40/4/000:
Issue Date:	8/16/2021		- 0m - 111 - 0 - 1 -	Ef	fective Da	ite:	10/1/2021
		(For Official Use Only)				
					_		
Docket No.	ΓG		Date:		Ву:		

Tariff No. 0		1	Revised Page No.	31
Company Name/Permit Nui Registered Trade Name(s)	mber: Rubatino Refuse Remo	oval, Inc. G-58		
Item 20	05 Roll-Out Charges Conta	niners, Automated Carts	s, and Toters	
the control of the driver, the	The company will assess roll-ou driver is required to move a co The charge for this roll-out ser	ontainer more than five		
\$10.	. <u>97 (A)</u> per container, per picku	р		
Over 25 feet, the charge wil	l be the charge for 25 feet, plus	s \$ per incr	rement of 5 feet.	
due to circumstances outsid	arts or toters. The compared the control of the driver, the feet in order to reach the true.	driver is required to mo	ve an automated cart	
\$	per cart or toter, per	pickup.		
Issued By: E C Rubatino				
Issue Date: 8/16/2021			Effective Date:	10/1/2021
	(For Official			
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:	

Tariff No8_		1 Revised Page No34
Company Name/Permit Number: Rubating Registered Trade Name(s)	o Refuse Removal Inc G-58	
` '	Have 000 Dispersed Face	
	Item 230 Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other item	s in the tariff specifically refer to	this item.
Disposal site (name or location	n) Type of Mater	ial Fee for Disposal
Snohomish Co. Transfer Station	Solid Waste	\$ 105.00 per ton
Cedar Grove Composting	Yard Waste	\$ 66.10 per ton (A)
		\$ per
		\$ per \$ per
		\$ per
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, e appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special cond sheets as necessary.		
Issued By: Ed C Rubatino		
Issue Date 8/16/2021		Effective Date: 10/1/2021
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No.	8				1st	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name Registered Trade	/Permit Number: e Name(s)	Rubatino Re	efuse Remov	al, Inc. G-58		•		
Service Area:	ltem	240 Containe Non-compacted Rates sta	Material (Co		ed container)			
Service Area.	G 30							
					r Type of Cor			
Permanent Serv		1 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	Yard
Monthly Rent	(if applicable)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
First Pickup	al Dialore	\$40.65(A)					\$145.90(A)	
Each Addition	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$14.34(A)				\$73.88(A)		
Special Pickup		\$24.61(A)	\$36.32(A)	\$49.46(A)	\$71.04(A)	\$120.35(A)	\$142.26(A)	>
Temporary Serv		¢22 FF(A)	¢22 ΓΓ(Λ)	¢22 FF(A)	¢22 ΓΓ(Λ)	¢22 EE(A)	¢22 ΕΕ(Δ)	<u> </u>
Initial Delivery		\$33.55(A) \$14.34(A)				\$33.55(A) \$73.88(A)		
Pickup Rate Rent Per Caler	adar Day	\$14.34(A) \$1.21(A)	· · · · · · · · ·					
Rent Per Mon		\$30.24(A)	\$1.50(A) \$37.45(A)	\$1.72(A) \$42.93(A)	\$1.72(A) \$42.93(A)	\$1.72(A) \$42.93(A)	\$1.72(A) \$42.93(A)	
Kent i ei Mon	CII	γ30.24(A)	757. 4 5(A)	742.33(A)	742.33(A)	742.33(A)	742.33(A)	7
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	unless local governm Customer will be cha particular trip. No cr Permanent Service: be the same. If rent 1, 2, & 3 yard contain and Item 205 for roll- 4, 6, & 8 yard contain ges assessed (lids, targ	rged for service redit will be give If rent is shown, is not shown, it ners must be pus-out charges hers are served by	requested, en for partially the rate for is to be inclushed to truck	even if fewer y-filled conta the first pick ded in the ra a for loading. trucks in pla	containers a liners. up and each ite for the fir See Item 20	re serviced c additional p st pickup.	on a ickup must	
			.	,			aldia a a u	
Note 5:	A gate or obstruction closing gates or moving	_		-	-	bening, unio	tking or	
Note 6:	A lock fee of \$2.17(N on container to perform to perform the container the container to perform the container to perform the container the container to perform the container to perform the container the container to perform the container the	orm pick up serv	ice	for unlockir \$ 4.80(N)		r other locki	ng devices	
Issued By:	Ed Rubatino							
Issue Date:	8/16/2021					Effective Da	ite:	10/1/2021
Dutc.	0, 10, 2021	(For Official U	Jse Only)		cc.ive Da		10/1/2021
Docket No. TG		Date: _			By:			

Tariff No.	8					Revised P	age No.	35A (N)
Company Name Registered Trad	/Permit Number: e Name(s)	Rubatino Refu	ise Removal, In	c. G-58				
	ŀ	tem 240 Conta	iner Service i	Dumned in Cor	nnany's Vehicle	ρ		
	<u>.</u>		ed Material (Co			<u>c</u>		
			stated per con					
Service Area:	G-58							
				Size or	Type of Contai	iner		
Permanent Serv	rice	32 gal Toter	48 gal Toter		96 gal Toter	Yard	Yard	Yard
Monthly Rent	(if applicable)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
First Pickup		\$4.18(N)	\$5.15(N)	\$5.92(N)	\$7.45(N)		\$	\$
Each Addition	•	\$4.18(N)	\$5.15(N)		\$7.45(N)		\$	\$
Special Pickup		\$6.27(N)	\$7.73(N)	\$8.88(N)	\$11.18(N)	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Serv		4.5.55(2)	4.5.00(0.0)	4.5.56(2)	4.5.55(2)	Г	I 4	T ₄
Initial Delivery		\$15.00(N)	\$15.00(N)	\$15.00(N)	\$15.00(N)	ć	\$	\$
Pickup Rate Rent Per Cale	adar Day	\$4.18(N)	\$5.15(N) \$1.25(N)		\$7.45(N) \$1.25(N)		\$	\$ \$
Rent Per Cale		\$1.25(N) \$30.00(N)	\$1.25(N) \$30.00(N)	\$1.25(N) \$30.00(N)	\$1.25(N) \$30.00(N)		\$ \$	\$
Kent Fer Worl	UI .	\$50.00(11)	\$50.00(11)	\$30.00(N)	\$30.00(11)	13	7	12
Note 2: Accessorial char Note 3: Note 4:	Permanent Service: If be the same. If rent is Occasional extra units ges assessed (lids, tarpin A gate or obstruction of closing gates or moving A lock fee of \$2.17(N) on container to perform	not shown, it is to shall be charged ng, unlocking, uncharge of \$2.17(Ng obstructions in per pick up will be	to be included i latching, etc.) I) per pick up w order to pick u	\$ 4.80(N) vill be assessed p solid waste.	the first pickup Each for opening, u	nlocking or		
Issued By: Issue Date: Docket No. TG	Ed Rubatino 8/16/2021	Date:	(For Official	•		Effective Date	:	10/1/2021

Tariff No.	8				1	1 Revised	d Page No.		36
	e/Permit Number:	Rubatino Re	efuse Removal	l, Inc. G-58					
Registered Trac	de Name(s)								
	lter	n 245 Contain	ner Service [Dumped in Co	ompany's Ve	hicle			
		Non-compacted							
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	udes Commerc			,			
			tated per con						
			tatea per 55	tae., pe. p.					
Service Area:	G-58								
				Size o	r Type of Cor	ntainer			
Permanent Sei	rvice	32 gal can	gal. Toter	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard		Yard
Each Schedu	led Pickup	\$3.23(A)		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	_
Special Picku	ps	\$8.69(A)		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Ser	vice								
Pickup Rate		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
İ									
Note1:	Permanent Service: Se	ervice is defined	d as no less th	ian scheduler	d every othe	r week nickı	ın		
Note1.					=	-	-		
	unless local governme		-		-				
	Customer will be char	-	-			3 Serviceu oi	ı a		
	particular trip. No cre	_		filled contain					
	Minimum charge per i				\$20.49(A				
	Minimum charge per				\$27.36(A				
	Minimum charge per i				\$34.23(A				
	Minimum charge per i				\$41.12(A				
	Minimum charge per i				\$47.99(A				
	Minimum charge per				\$54.87(A				
	Minimum charge per				\$61.75(A				
	Minimum charge per i	month for 8 can	ı service		\$68.63(A	()			
	Occasion	al extra units sh	nall be charge	d	\$4.80(A)	Each			
Accessorial cha	orges assessed (lids, targ	ping, unlocking,	unlatching, e	tc.)					
		J. J.	<u>.</u>	•					
Note 2:	A gate or obstruction	charge of \$2.17	(N) per pick u	p will be asse	essed for ope	ening, unlocl	king or		
	closing gates or movin	_		•	-	<u> </u>	•		
		J	·	•					
Note 3:	A lock fee of \$2.17(N)	per pick up will	be assessed f	for unlocking	padlocks or	other lockin	g devices		
	on container to perfor	rm pick up servi	ce						
Issued By:	Ed Rubatino								
Issue Date:	8/16/2021					Effective D	Date:	10	/1/2021
			(For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. TG-	-	Date: _			By:				

Tariff No8				1	Revised	Page No.	37
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Rubatino R	efuse Remov	/al, Inc. G-58				
registered frade Name(s)							
Item 2	55 Conta	iner Service -	- Dumped in	Company's \	/ehicle		
	•	d Material (Cເ					
	Rates	s stated per c	ontainer, per	pickup			
Service Area: G-58							
			Sizo or	Type of Cont	ainer		
Permanent Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard		8 Yard	Yard	Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	97.42 (A)	\$118.61(A)	\$148.31(A)	\$162.72(A)	***	\$	\$
Special Pickups	112.25(A)	\$133.46(A)	\$177.98(A)	\$190.25(A)	***	\$	\$
Temporary Service	112120(71)	ψ100110(/1)	ψ111100(11)	Ψ100120(/1)		ΙΨ	Ţ
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
	1.*		<u>, </u>	т	•	1.7	1.*
Note 2: A gate or obstruction characteristics and closing gates or moving of	ent requires ged for servi dit will be give rping, unlock arge of \$2.17 obstructions	more frequerice requested ren for partial ing, unlatching (N) per pick uin order to pick libe assessed f	nt service or u l, even if fewe ly-filled conta g, etc.) p will be asses k up solid was	inless putres er containers iners. sed for openir te.	cibles are in are service	nvolved. ed on a	
Issued By: E C Rubatino Issue Date 8/16/2021 Docket No. TG			al Use Only)		Effective D		10/1/2021
closing gates or moving of Note 3: A lock fee of \$2.17(N) per on container to perform Issued By: E C Rubatino Issue Date 8/16/2021	arge of \$2.17 obstructions er pick up wil pick up serv	((N) per pick u in order to pic I be assessed f ice	p will be asses k up solid was or unlocking p	te. adlocks or oth	er locking d	evices Pate:	

Tariff No.	8_			-	1	Revised F	Page No.	38		
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Rubatino Re	fuse Remov	al Inc G-58						
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area:										
Dauma ara ara	Comico	10 \/a = -	20 \/==-		Type of Con		40 \/~1	\/J		
Permanent		10 Yard \$180.74(A)	20 Yard	25 Yard \$196.05(A)	30 Yard \$211.94(A)	35 Yard	40 Yard \$258.07(A)	Yard		
First Pick	up litional Pickup	\$180.74(A) \$92.74(A)	\$180.74(A) \$92.74(A)	\$196.05(A) \$98.51(A)			\$258.07(A) \$120.96(A)			
Special P		\$	\$	\$ \$	\$09.70(A)	\$	\$120.30(A)			
	Rent, if applicable	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$			
Temporary		Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ]	Ψ			
Initial Deli		\$33.34(A)	\$33.34(A)	\$33.34(A)	\$33.34(A)	\$33.34(A)	\$33.34(A)	\$		
Pickup Ra	ate	\$92.74(A)	\$92.74(A)	\$98.51(A)		\$117.13(A)				
	Calendar Day	4.31(A)	4.31(A)	4.31(A)	5.42(A)	6.31(A)	7.41(A)			
Rent Per	Month	107.64(A)	107.64(A)	107.64(A)	135.40(A)	157.79(A)	185.53(A)	\$		
Note 3:	 Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$6.25(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 									
	I charges assessed (lids A gate or obstruction ch		-		sessed for o	nenina unlo	cking or			
	closing gates or moving					permig, unio	only of			
	A lock fee of \$2.17(N) p on container to perform			ed for unlocki	ng padlocks	or other lock	ing devices			
Issued By:	Ed C Rubatino									
Í										
Issue Date	8/16/2021		· · · ·			Effective Da	te:	10/1/2021		
			(For Officia	l Use Only)						
Docket No.	TG		Date:		E	Ву:		_		

Tariff No.	8				1	Revised	Page No.	39
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Rubatino F	Refuse Remo	val, Inc. G-5	58			
	(2)							
			Box Service -					
	(•	Material (Cus			r)		
		Rates	stated per dr	op box, per	pickup			
Service Are	201							
Service Are	za.							
				Size or	Type of Cor	ntainer		
Permanen	t Service	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard
	neduled Pickup	143.37(A)	***	170.95(A)		\$	\$	\$
Special F		143.07(A)	***		\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary	•		•		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	, ·	1
Pickup R		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
				-		•		
Note1:	Rates in this item are	subject to d	isposal fees r	named in Ite	m 230.			
Note 2:	Rates named in this ite	em apply fo	r all hauls not	exceeding	5 miles fron	n the point o	of pickup	
	to the disposal site. E	xcess miles	will be charg	ed for at \$6	.25(A) per n	nile or fracti	ion of a	
	mile. Mileage harge is	s in addition	to all regular	charges.				
Note 3:	Permanent Service is	defined as i	no less than s	scheduled, c	once a mont	h pickup, ui	nless local	
	government ordinance	es require m	ore frequent	service or u	nles putreso	cibles are in	volved.	
Accessoria	I charges assessed (lic	ds, tarping, i	unlocking, unl	latching, etc	:.)			
	•	, , ,	0,	O,	,			
Note 4:	A gate or obstruction of	charge of \$2	2.17(N) per pi	ck up will be	assessed	for opening.	, unlocking	or
	closing gates or movin	•	` ' ' '	•				
		J						
Note 5:	A lock fee of \$2.17(N)	per pick up	will be asses	sed for unlo	ocking padlo	cks or othe	r locking de	vices
	on container to perform				0 1		· ·	
Issued Dv	E C Rubatino							
issued by.	E C Rubalino							
Issue Date	8/16/2021					Effective D)ate:	10/1/2021
22.22.0			(For Official	Use Only)		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
			•	-,				
Docket No.	TG		Date:			By:		
1								